# CH \$340.00 34028

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM357514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS		
SEQUENCE:	1		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON		09/30/2015	Bank:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP NORTH AMERICA, INC.
Street Address: 28333 Telegraph Road	
City:	Southfield
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3402882	ACTWEB		
Registration Number:	2949432	ACT		
Registration Number:	2924043	ACTFIBER		
Registration Number:	3032736	ACTFOAM		
Registration Number:	3828823	SILENT SOLUTIONS		
Registration Number:	2567851	TUFLOR		
Serial Number:	85117557	DEEPCLEAR		
Serial Number:	85032848	ECOBAC		
Serial Number:	77598254	ECOBLEND		
Serial Number:	77966779	INTERCEPT		
Serial Number:	85064373	SAFE-TEC		
Serial Number:	77513848	SILENT SOLUTIONS		
Serial Number:	77720273	UREFORM		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

### **Fax Number:**

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK

900339888 REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0202

**Phone:** 2122942684

Email: trademarkny@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Besorah Won
Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue
Address Line 2: Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80034.1352
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Besorah Won
SIGNATURE:	/Besorah Won by trademarkny/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2015

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=BONY Trademark Release#page1.tif source=BONY Trademark Release#page2.tif source=BONY Trademark Release#page3.tif source=BONY Trademark Release#page4.tif source=BONY Trademark Release#page5.tif source=BONY Trademark Release#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0203

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Date: September 30, 2015

WHEREAS, INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS GROUP NORTH AMERICA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), granted a security interest in and lien upon all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the Trademark Collateral to THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") as set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 3, 2011, executed by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004555, Frame 0881;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release and reassign its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks and applications for trademarks more fully identified in Schedule I annexed hereto and made a part hereof and all related rights, title and interest of Grantor in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Collateral Agent are entering into this Release in order to terminate the Security Agreement as of the date hereof and to release the security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral created therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges any and all liens and security interests in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassigns, regrants and reconveys to Grantor any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, in each case granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind or nature whatsoever.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Grantor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement or otherwise is terminated with respect to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. The Collateral Agent hereby (i) authorizes Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Release") with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and (ii) authorizes and requests that the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of this Release hereby given.
- 4. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

NY:1751743.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0204 Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

NY:1751743.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0205 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_ Name:

Title:

Timothy E. Burke Vice President

NY:1751743.3

# SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### LIST OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Please see attached.

NY:1751743.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005638 FRAME: 0207

# SCHEDULE I

# <u>TO</u>

# TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **Trademark Registrations**

### A. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

No.	Mark	Serial No.	Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner	Registrant
1.	ACTWEB	78324056	11/06/03	3402882	03/25/08	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.	
2.	ACT (word & design)	78045669	1/30/01	2949432	5/10/05	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.	Collins & Aikman Products Co.
3.	ACTFIBER	78045876	1/31/01	2924043	2/1/05	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.	Collins & Aikman Products Co.
4.	ACTFOAM	78045862	1/31/01	3032736	12/20/05	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.	Collins & Aikman Products Co.
5.	SILENT SOLU- TIONS	77463938	05/02/08	3828823	08/03/10	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.	
6.	TUFLOR	75661803	3/17/99	2567851	5/7/02	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.	Collins & Aikman Products Co.

### B. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

No.	Mark	Serial No.	Filed	Owner
1.	DeepClear	85117557	08/27/10	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
2.	ECOBAC	85032848	05/07/10	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004658 FRAME: 0208

3.	ECOBLEND	77598254	10/22/08	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
4.	INTERCEPT	77966779	03/24/10	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
5.	Safe-TEC	85064373	06/16/10	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
6.	SILENT SOLU- TIONS (stylized and/or with design)	77513848	07/02/08	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.
7.	UREFORM	77720273	04/23/09	International Automotive Components Group North America, Inc.

RECORDED: 06/03/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 00**5**655 FRAME: 0289